This measure is provided because management of the Company uses this financial measure in evaluating the Company’s on-going financial results and
trends, and management believes that exclusion of certain items allows for more accurate period-to-period comparison of the Company’s operating
performance by investors and analysts. Management also uses this non-GAAP information as an indicator of business performance. Adjusted EBITDA, as
discussed above, is also one of the measures used to calculate financial covenants required to be provided to the Company’s lenders pursuant to its Debt
Agreements.

- 38 -

Table of Contents

Investors should consider this non-GAAP financial measure in addition to, and not as a substitute for, the Company’s financial performance measures
prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Further, the Company’s non-GAAP information may be different from the non-GAAP information provided by
other companies including other companies within the home retail industry.

The following is a reconciliation of the net income (loss), as reported, to adjusted EBITDA, for each of the last four quarters and the 12 months ended
June 30, 2024:
  Quarter Ended

Twelve Months
Ended June 30,

2024
September 30,

2023
December 31,

2023
March 31,

2024
June 30,

2024
(in thousands)

Net income (loss) as reported $ 4,206  $ 2,707  $ (6,260) $ (18,167) $ (17,514)
Loss on equity securities —  —  —  14,152  14,152
Equity in losses, net 1,047  2,978  2,092  —  6,117
Income tax provision (benefit) 3,015  3,313  210  (57) 6,481
Interest expense 5,246  5,618  5,614  5,157  21,635
Depreciation and amortization 4,821  4,955  4,939  4,894  19,609
Mark to market loss on interest rate derivatives 98  364  174  82  718
Stock compensation expense 898  917  807  1,037  3,659
Contingent consideration fair value adjustments —  (600) —  —  (600)
Loss on extinguishments of debt —  759  —  —  759
Acquisition related expenses 186  407  95  641  1,329
Warehouse redesign expenses 176  51  18  35  280

Adjusted EBITDA $ 19,693  $ 21,469  $ 7,689  $ 7,774  $ 56,625

 For the twelve months ended June 30, 2024, the warehouse redesign expenses were related to the U.S. segment.
Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that is defined in the Company’s debt agreements. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income (loss), adjusted to exclude loss on equity

securities, equity in losses, income tax provision (benefit), interest expense, depreciation and amortization, mark to market loss on interest rate derivatives, stock compensation expense, loss on
extinguishments of debt, and other items detailed in the table above that are consistent with exclusions permitted by our debt agreements.